

SEP 06 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

Middle

No. 71 MAP 2012

Viviette Applewhite; Wilola Shinholster Lee; Grover Freeland; Gloria Cuttino; Nadine Marsh; Dorothy Barksdale; Bea Bookler; Joyce Block; Henrietta Kay Dickerson; Devra Mirel ("Asher") Schor; the League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania; National Association for the Advancement of Colored People; Pennsylvania State Conference; Homeless Advocacy Project

v.

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Thomas W. Corbett, in his capacity as Governor; Carole Aichele, in her capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth

Appeal of: Viviette Applewhite; Wilola Shinholster Lee; Gloria Cuttino; Nadine Marsh; Bea Bookler; Joyce Block; Henrietta Kay Dickerson; Devra Mirel ("Asher") Schor; the League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania; National Association for the Advancement of Colored People; Pennsylvania State Conference; Homeless Advocacy Project

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Peter M. Rogers
Counsel of Record
ROGERS & ROGERS, P.C.
1806 Frick Building
437 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
T: 412-434-7500; F: 412-434-7544

Robert W. Ash*
CeCe Heil*
Erik Zimmerman*
Marshall H. Goldman*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
T: 757-226-2489; F: 757-226-2836

Jay Alan Sekulow*
Stuart J. Roth*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
T: 202-546-8890; F: 202-546-9309

Received in Supreme Court

SEP 6 2012

Middle

Counsel for Amicus

* not admitted to this Court's bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. BECAUSE THE HARMS ALLEGED ARE HYPOTHETICAL AND CONJECTURAL, AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE TO ACT 18 IS NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW2

 A. Appellants Have Not Alleged that the Act has been Enforced or Applied Against Them.....3

 B. Appellants’ Claims of Possible Future Harm are Hypothetical and Conjectural.....3

II. APPELLANTS FAIL TO MEET THE HIGH BURDEN REQUIRED FOR A SUCCESSFUL FACIAL CHALLENGE TO A LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT.....5

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 3332376 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	6
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	1
<i>Bliss Excavating Co. v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 418 Pa. 446, 211 A.2d 532 (1965).....	2
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op. Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	1
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Phila. Entm't & Dev. Partners v. City of Phila.</i> , 594 Pa. 468, 937 A.2d 385 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Roeder v. Borough of Hatfield</i> , 439 Pa. 241, 266 A.2d 691 (1970).....	2

Constitutions and Statutes

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922 (2012)5, 6

Pennsylvania Election Code—Omnibus Amendments, Act of March 14,
2012, P.L. 195, No. 2012-18.....*passim*

Senate Enrolled Act 483 (2005), Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5 (2010),
2005 Ind. Acts 1963.....7

Senate Enrolled Act 483 (2005), Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10 (2010),
2005 Ind. Acts 1963.....7

Other Authorities

Jessica Parks, *Lead Plaintiff in Pennsylvania Voter ID Case Gets Her
Photo ID*, Philly.com (Aug. 18, 2012), [http://articles.philly.com/
2012-08-18/news/33249335_1_penndot-id-new-voter-
identification-law-penndot-center](http://articles.philly.com/2012-08-18/news/33249335_1_penndot-id-new-voter-identification-law-penndot-center)..... 3, 4
